SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES

February 20, 2008 Hearing Room B
1:00 PM Tapes 7-8

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair
Sen. Fred Girod, Vice Chair
Sen. Alan Bates
Sen. David Nelson
Sen. Floyd Prozanski

STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator
Graham Coslett, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:  HB 3612 A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
TA 003 Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 1:22 p.m.
HB 3612 A — PUBLIC HEARING
011 Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B, C)
030 Betty Merrill, Assistant Director of Conservation, Oregon
Department of Energy
055 Chair Avakian
058 Merrill
059 Sen. Prozanski
062 Chair Avakian
064 Merrill
066 Chair Avakian
070 Joya Simmons, Department of Administrative Services
081 Sen. Prozanski
088 Simmons
097 Sen. Prozanski
102 Robin Harpster, Facilities Administrator, Oregon Department of
Administrative Services
108 Sen. Prozanski
117 Harpster
119 Sen. Nelson
121 Harpster
TA 124 Sen. Nelson
125 Harpster
127 Sen. Bates
130 Harpster
132 Chair Avakian
134 Merrill

145 Sen. Bates



TA

HB 3612 A — WORK SESSION

151
154
156
162
172
174
185
188
205
209
213
216
217
222
227
228
233

251
252
253
281
297
303
304
312
321
326
332
350
369
370
377
381
388
390
392
395

8A

420

422
423
003
017

019

020

Merrill

Sen. Bates

Chair Avakian

Merrill

Chair Avakian

Merrill

Sen. Girod

Merrill

Chair Avakian

Harpster

Chair Avakian

Harpster

Chair Avakian

Cody Hoyt, South Salem high school student
Chair Avakian stands the meeting at ease at 1:40 p.m.
Chair Avakian reconvenes the meeting at 1:44
Brian Krieg, Government Relations, Sheet Metal and Air
Conditioning Contractors Association (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Avakian

Krieg

Stephen Kafoury, Johnson Controls, Inc.

Jeff Bissonnette, Fair and Clean Energy Coalition
Sen. Bates

Kafoury

Sen. Bates

Kafoury

Sen. Bates

Chair Avakian

Duke Shepard, AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT E)

Cindy Robert, American Institute of Architects
Chair Avakian

Robert

Chair Avakian

Sen. Bates

Robert

Sen. Bates

Robert

Chair Avakian

MOTION: Sen. Girod moves to ADOPT HB 3612A-6
amendments dated 2/20/08.

Chair Avakian

Sen. Prozanski

Sen. Bates

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Girod moves HB 3612A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Chair Avakian



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

022
025
026
028
032

038

moQw>

Sen. Bates

Chair Avakian

Sen. Bates

Sen. Prozanski

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 1:59 p.m.

HB 3612 A, -AS amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3612 A, -A6 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 3612 A, bill hand engrossed with —A6 amendments, staff, 4 pp
HB 3612 A, written testimony, Brian Krieg, 1 p

HB 3612 A, written testimony of Cam Hamilton, Duke Shepard, 1 p



