SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES

February 20, 2008 1:00 PM

Hearing Room B Tapes 7 - 8

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Brad Avakian, Chair
	Sen. Fred Girod, Vice Chair
	Sen. Alan Bates
	Sen. David Nelson
	Sen. Floyd Prozanski
	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

## STAFF PRESENT: Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator Graham Coslett, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3612 A – Public Hearing and Work Session

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
7A	003	Chair Avakian calls the meeting to order at 1:22 p.m.
<u>HB 3612 A – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	011	Sue Marshall, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS A, B, C)
	030	Betty Merrill, Assistant Director of Conservation, Oregon
		Department of Energy
	055	Chair Avakian
	058	Merrill
	059	Sen. Prozanski
	062	Chair Avakian
	064	Merrill
	066	Chair Avakian
	070	Joya Simmons, Department of Administrative Services
	081	Sen. Prozanski
	088	Simmons
	097	Sen. Prozanski
	102	Robin Harpster, Facilities Administrator, Oregon Department of Administrative Services
	108	Sen. Prozanski
	117	Harpster
	119	Sen. Nelson
	121	Harpster
7A	124	Sen. Nelson
	125	Harpster
	127	Sen. Bates
	130	Harpster
	132	Chair Avakian
	134	Merrill
	145	Sen. Bates

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

	151	Merrill
	154	Sen. Bates
	156	Chair Avakian
	162	Merrill
	172	Chair Avakian
	174	Merrill
	185	Sen. Girod
	188	Merrill
	205	Chair Avakian
	209	Harpster
	213	Chair Avakian
	216	Harpster
	217	Chair Avakian
	222	Cody Hoyt, South Salem high school student
	227	Chair Avakian stands the meeting at ease at 1:40 p.m.
	228	Chair Avakian reconvenes the meeting at 1:44
	233	Brian Krieg, Government Relations, Sheet Metal and Air
	235	Conditioning Contractors Association (EXHIBIT D)
	251	Chair Avakian
	252	Krieg
	253	Stephen Kafoury, Johnson Controls, Inc.
	281	Jeff Bissonnette, Fair and Clean Energy Coalition
	297	Sen. Bates
	303	Kafoury
	304	Sen. Bates
	312	Kafoury
	321	Sen. Bates
	326	Chair Avakian
	332	Duke Shepard, AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT E)
	350	Cindy Robert, American Institute of Architects
	369	Chair Avakian
	370	Robert
7A	377	Chair Avakian
71	381	Sen. Bates
	388	Robert
	390	Sen. Bates
	392	Robert
	395	Chair Avakian
HR 3612 A	– WORK SESSION	
<u>11D 3012 / </u>	420	MOTION: Sen. Girod moves to ADOPT HB 3612A-6
	422	amendments dated 2/20/08.
	422	Chair Avakian
0.4	423	Sen. Prozanski
8A	003	Sen. Bates
	017	VOTE: 5-0-0
		Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
	019	CARRIED. MOTION: Sen. Girod moves HB 3612A to the floor with a
	017	DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	020	Chair Avakian

022	Sen. Bates
025	Chair Avakian
026	Sen. Bates
028	Sen. Prozanski
032	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Avakian hearing no objection, declares the motion
	CARRIED.
	SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor.
038	Chair Avakian adjourns the meeting at 1:59 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 3612 A, -A5 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. HB 3612 A, -A6 amendments, staff, 1 p
- C. HB 3612 A, bill hand engrossed with –A6 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- D. HB 3612 A, written testimony, Brian Krieg, 1 p
- E. HB 3612 A, written testimony of Cam Hamilton, Duke Shepard, 1 p